Fiscal Year 2025-26

REVENUE

State Aid

Other State Sources

Federal Grants

Private Sources

Contribution from Management Company
Total Revenues and Transfers

Atlanta Heights Charter School
A Resolution of the Board of Directors

2025-26 Amended Budget

EXPENDITURES - CONTRACTED SERVICE FEE:

Instruction
Basic Instruction
Added Needs

Support Services
Pupil Services
Instructional Staff Support
General Administration
School Administration
Business & Internal Services
Central Services
Operations & Maintenance
Pupil Transportation Services
Other Support Services

Community Services
Community Activities

Welfare Activities

Total Expenditures

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES

Transfer Between Funds
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR

CURRENT FUND BALANCE

Secretary's Certification:

Total

General School Services (Memorandum Only)
8,411,924 - 8,411,924
250,242 - 250,242
757,169 620,042 1,377,210
100,481 - 100,481
196,103 - 196,103
9,715,919 620,042 10,335,961
3,297,763 - 3,297,763
1,230,422 - 1,230,422
352,339 - 352,339
937,235 - 937,235
266,459 - 266,459
887,188 - 887,188
105,227 - 105,227
300,814 - 300,814
2,256,897 78,065 2,334,962
3,550 - 3,550
- 603,848 603,848
13,070 - 13,070
3,084 - 3,084
9,654,048 681,913 10,335,961

61,871 (61,871) -

(61,871) 61,871 -
27,232 - 27,232
27,232 - 27,232

| certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Directors

at a properly noticed meeting, held on

where a quorum of the board was present.

Signed By:

Dated:




2025-26 Amended Budget Detail Comparison to 2025-26 Initial Budget Detail

General Fund

REVENUE

State Aid

Revenue from State Sources

Restricted-Federal 'Pass thru' Grants - Title |
Restricted-Federal 'Pass thru' Grants - Title | SIP
Restricted-Federal 'Pass thru' Grants - Title Il
Restricted-Federal 'Pass thru' Grants - Title IV
IDEA Flowthrough

E-Rate (32.004)

Revenue from Private Sources

Contribution from Management Company

Total Revenue & Other Transactions

EXPENDITURES

Basic Instruction

Salaries & Wages
Payroll Taxes
Insurance Benefits
Other Benefits
Employment Expenses
Contracted Services
Curricular Tools
Student Costs
General Supplies
Equipment Expense
Dues & Subscriptions
Board Funds

Total - Basic Instruction
Added Needs

Compensatory Education

Salaries & Wages
Payroll Taxes
Insurance Benefits
Other Benefits
Curricular Tools
General Supplies
Equipment Expense
Other

Subtotal - Compensatory Education

Atlanta Heights Charter School

2025-26
Initial

8,617,967
140,159
844,244

161,281
41,734
139,686
4,400
3,700
258,274

2025-26
Amended

10,211,446

8,411,924
250,242
545,428

87,098

119,943

4,700
100,481
196,103

2,138,951
177,533
261,601
478,241

18,445
95,813
128,950
6,205
23,095
34,047
11,037
35,000

9,715,919

3,408,917

2,089,946
173,466
243,038
464,745

17,850
91,416
103,050
6,150
22,350
40,222
10,531
35,000

450,376
33,721
68,600
89,016
51,180

126
5,461

3,297,763

698,481

343,845
24,879
50,428
65,675
41,371

9,919

536,118




Special Education
Salaries & Wages
Payroll Taxes
Insurance Benefits
Other Benefits
Employment Expenses
Contracted Services
Curricular Tools
Equipment Expense
Dues & Subscriptions

Subtotal - Special Education

Total - Added Needs

Pupil Services
Health Services
Psychological Services
Speech Pathology
Social Work Services

Other (including recess aides)

Total - Pupil Services

Instructional Staff Support
Salaries & Wages
Payroll Taxes
Insurance Benefits
Other Benefits
Employment Expenses
Contracted Services
Curricular Tools
General Supplies
Improvement of Instruction
Communication
Other

Total - Instructional Staff Support

General Administration

Board of Education

Board of Education Administration

Employment Expenses

Professional Services - Audit & Other

Professional services - Legal
Insurance

Subtotal - Board of Education

Executive Administration
Executive Administration
Oversight Fee

Subtotal - Executive Administration

Total - General Administration

2025-26
Initial

456,979
37,929
89,890

102,593

1,487
2,493
4,135

2025-26
Amended

695,507

463,280
38,452
78,982

103,948

1,487

3,532
365
4,257

1,393,988

110,711
49,859
67,357

165,108
35,138

694,304

428,173

1,230,422

111,472
52,646
41,782

121,459
24,980

573,808
47,185
99,822

129,942
31,068

161,711

9,400
250
89,919
5,100

352,339

1,148,205

428,050
34,779
68,636
97,296
48,916

154,109

8,600
250
87,007
5,100
4,493

33,014
510
16,300
8,250
9,100

937,235

67,174

32,808
510
9,500
8,250
11,270

107,141
103,416

62,338

210,556

103,177
100,943

277,730

204,120

266,459



School Administration

Office of the Principal
Salaries & Wages
Payroll Taxes
Insurance Benefits
Other Benefits
Employment Expenses
Contracted Services
General Supplies
Insurance
Communication
Dues & Subscriptions
Other

Subtotal - Office of the Principal

Other School Administration

Admissions & Other Administrative Support

Salaries & Wages
Payroll Taxes
Insurance Benefits
Other Benefits
Employment Expenses
Marketing
Dues & Subscriptions
Subtotal - Other School Administration

Total - School Administration

Business & Internal Services
Fiscal Services
Internal Distribution Services
Total - Business & Internal Services

Central Services
Planning, Research, and Development
Information Services
Staff/Personnel Services
Data Processing Services
Other Central Services
Total - Central Services

Operations & Maintenance
Internal Building Services
Safety & Security
Insurance
Equipment Expense
Lease of Building
Janitorial Services
Building Repairs & Maintenance
Utilities
Dues & Subscriptions
Taxes

Total - Operations & Maintenance

Pupil Transportation Services
Student Costs
Total - Pupil Transportation Services

2025-26
Initial

254,107
21,091
33,850
50,683
13,850

5,275
9,300
1,100
6,045
8,472

2025-26
Amended

403,773

253,333
21,027
13,931
50,513
12,615

4,655
9,126
810
5,850
7,851
4

72,7117
51,394
4,266
185
11,261
2,150
220,005

379,713

361,977

72,580
45,720
3,795
7,042
10,017
2,150
365,920
250

765,750

106,282
2,115

507,475

108,397

887,188

102,957
2,271

3,093
74,379
168,312
34,224
12,433

105,227

292,441

2,101
95,695
157,045
33,379
12,595

16,369
96,088
21,300
21,476
1,504,727
191,300
163,200
110,900
22,000
133,500

300,814

2,280,860

16,444
92,134
14,330
19,296

1,446,393

203,875
180,625
125,800

24,500
133,500

2,635

2,256,897

2,635

3,550

3,550




Other Support Services

Pupil Activities
Total - Pupil Activities

Community Services

Community Activities
Student Costs
Other

Total - Community Activities

Welfare Activities
Student Costs
Other

Total - Welfare Activities

Outgoing Transfer to School Service Fund

Total Expenditures & Other Transactions

Revenues and Other Financing Sources Over

(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses

Beginning Fund Balance (7/1)

Ending Fund Balance

2025-26
Initial

2025-26
Amended

13,180

13,180

12,714
356

3,000

13,070

3,000

3,000
84

88,169

10,211,446

24,774

3,084

24,774

61,871

9,715,919

27,232

27,232




School Service Fund

REVENUE
Department of Agriculture - Lunch
Department of Agriculture - Breakfast
Total Food Service Revenue

Transfer In from General Fund

Total Revenue and Incoming Transfers

EXPENDITURES

Operations & Maintenance
Supplies, Materials Including Commodities Expense
Building Repairs & Maintenance
Lease of Building

Total Operations & Maintenance

Food Services
Supplies, Materials Including Commodities Expense
Salaries & Wages
Equipment Purchases & Repairs

Total Food Service Expenditures

Total Expenditures & Other Transactions

Revenues and Other Financing Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses

Beginning Fund Balance (7/1)

Ending Food Service Fund Balance

2025-26
Initial

408,407
176,684

2025-26
Amended

585,091

428,360
191,681

88,169

673,260

3,500
1,500
76,012

620,042

81,012

61,871

681,913

3,500
1,500
73,065

582,850
4,398
5,000

78,065

592,248

594,536
4,312
5,000

673,260

603,848

681,913




Atlanta Heights Charter School

2025-26 Amended Budget Comparison to 2025-26 Initial Budget

REVENUE

State Aid

Other State Sources

Federal Grants

Private Sources

Contribution from Management Company
Total Revenues and Transfers

EXPENDITURES - CONTRACTED SERVICE FEE:

Instruction
Basic Instruction
Added Needs

Support Services
Pupil Services
Instructional Staff Support
General Administration
School Administration
Business & Internal Services
Central Services
Operations & Maintenance
Pupil Transportation Services
Other Support Services

Community Services
Community Activities
Welfare Activities
Total Expenditures
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES
Transfer Between Funds

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR

CURRENT FUND BALANCE

2025-26
2025-26 Amended Budget
Initial Budget Proposal Change

8,617,967 8,411,924 (206,043)
140,159 250,242 110,083
1,776,437 1,377,210 (399,226)
3,700 100,481 96,781
258,274 196,103 (62,171)
10,796,537 10,335,961 (460,576)
3,408,917 3,297,763 (111,155)
1,393,988 1,230,422 (163,566)
428,173 352,339 (75,834)
1,148,205 937,235 (210,970)
277,730 266,459 (11,272)
765,750 887,188 121,439
108,397 105,227 (3,169)
292,441 300,814 8,373
2,361,872 2,334,962 (26,910)
2,635 3,550 915
592,248 603,848 11,600
13,180 13,070 (110)
3,000 3,084 84
10,796,537 10,335,961 (460,576)
24,774 27,232 2,459
24,774 27,232 2,459




Atlanta Heights Charter School

2025-26 Amended Budget Comparison to 2024-25

REVENUE

State Aid

Other State Sources

Federal Grants

Private Sources

Contribution from Management Company
Total Revenues and Transfers

EXPENDITURES - CONTRACTED SERVICE FEE:

Instruction
Basic Instruction
Added Needs

Support Services
Pupil Services
Instructional Staff Support
General Administration
School Administration
Business & Internal Services
Central Services
Operations & Maintenance
Pupil Transportation Services
Other Support Services

Community Services
Community Activities
Welfare Activities
Total Expenditures
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES
Transfer Between Funds

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR

CURRENT FUND BALANCE

2025-26
2024-25 2024-25 Amended Budget
Unaudited Final Budget Proposal

9,759,759 8,379,969 8,411,924
415,734 140,159 250,242
2,843,754 3,519,608 1,377,210
(3,096) 3,700 100,481
- 629,586 196,103
13,016,152 12,673,022 10,335,961
4,253,251 4,069,005 3,297,763
1,802,639 2,052,433 1,230,422
504,203 432,025 352,339
1,453,633 1,295,560 937,235
151,494 267,762 266,459
760,313 809,498 887,188
112,068 102,289 105,227
482,259 268,810 300,814
2,724,248 2,620,218 2,334,962
456 2,780 3,550
730,629 658,339 603,848
38,502 90,183 13,070
- 4,120 3,084
13,013,693 12,673,022 10,335,961

2,459 - -
24,774 24,774 27,232
27,233 24,774 27,232




