Atlanta Heights Charter School

A Resolution of the Board of Directors 2025-26 Amended Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26

	General	School Services	Total (Memorandum Only)
REVENUE			
State Aid	8,411,924	-	8,411,924
Other State Sources	250,242	-	250,242
Federal Grants	757,169	620,042	1,377,210
Private Sources	100,481	-	100,481
Contribution from Management Company	196,103	-	196,103
Total Revenues and Transfers	9,715,919	620,042	10,335,961
EXPENDITURES - CONTRACTED SERVICE FEE:			
Instruction			
Basic Instruction	3,297,763	-	3,297,763
Added Needs	1,230,422	-	1,230,422
Support Services	050 000		050.000
Pupil Services	352,339	-	352,339
Instructional Staff Support	937,235	-	937,235
General Administration School Administration	266,459	-	266,459
Business & Internal Services	887,188 105,227	-	887,188 105,227
Central Services	300,814	-	300,814
Operations & Maintenance	2,256,897	78,065	2,334,962
Pupil Transportation Services	3,550	-	3,550
Other Support Services	-	603,848	603,848
Community Services			
Community Activities	13,070	-	13,070
Welfare Activities	3,084	-	3,084
Total Expenditures	9,654,048	681,913	10,335,961
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES	61,871	(61,871)	-
Transfer Between Funds	(61,871)	61,871	-
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR	27,232	-	27,232
CURRENT FUND BALANCE	27,232	-	27,232

Secretary's Certification:I certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Directors

at a properly noticed meeting, held on______ where a quorum of the board was present.

Signed By:	
Dated:	

Atlanta Heights Charter School 2025-26 Amended Budget Detail Comparison to 2025-26 Initial Budget Detail

	2025-26 Initial	2025-26 Amended
General Fund		
REVENUE		
State Aid	8,617,967	8,411,924
Revenue from State Sources	140,159	250,242
Restricted-Federal 'Pass thru' Grants - Title I	844,244	545,428
Restricted-Federal 'Pass thru' Grants - Title I SIP	-	87,098
Restricted-Federal 'Pass thru' Grants - Title II	161,281	-
Restricted-Federal 'Pass thru' Grants - Title IV	41,734	-
IDEA Flowthrough	139,686	119,943
E-Rate (32.004)	4,400	4,700
Revenue from Private Sources	3,700	100,481
Contribution from Management Company	258,274	196,103
Total Revenue & Other Transactions	10,211,446	9,715,919
EXPENDITURES		
Basic Instruction		
Salaries & Wages	2,138,951	2,089,946
Payroll Taxes	177,533	173,466
Insurance Benefits	261,601	243,038
Other Benefits	478,241	464,745
Employment Expenses	18,445	17,850
Contracted Services	95,813	91,416
Curricular Tools	128,950	103,050
Student Costs	6,205	6,150
General Supplies	23,095	22,350
Equipment Expense	34,047	40,222
Dues & Subscriptions	11,037	10,531
Board Funds	35,000	35,000
Total - Basic Instruction	3,408,917	3,297,763
Added Needs		
Compensatory Education		
Salaries & Wages	450,376	343,845
Payroll Taxes	33,721	24,879
Insurance Benefits	68,600	50,428
Other Benefits	89,016	65,675
Curricular Tools	51,180	41,371
General Supplies	126	-
Equipment Expense	5,461	-
Other	<u> </u>	9,919
Subtotal - Compensatory Education	698,481	536,118

	2025-26 Initial	2025-26 Amended
Special Education		
Salaries & Wages	456,979	463,280
Payroll Taxes	37,929	38,452
Insurance Benefits	89,890	78,982
Other Benefits	102,593	103,948
Employment Expenses	1,487	1,487
Contracted Services	2,493	-
Curricular Tools	4,135	3,532
Equipment Expense	-	365
Dues & Subscriptions	<u></u> _	4,257_
Subtotal - Special Education	695,507	694,304
Total - Added Needs	1,393,988	1,230,422
Pupil Services		
Health Services	110,711	111,472
Psychological Services	49,859	52,646
Speech Pathology	67,357	41,782
Social Work Services	165,108	121,459
Other (including recess aides)	35,138_	24,980_
Total - Pupil Services	428,173	352,339
Instructional Staff Support		
Salaries & Wages	573,808	428,050
Payroll Taxes	47,185	34,779
Insurance Benefits	99,822	68,636
Other Benefits	129,942	97,296
Employment Expenses	31,068	48,916
Contracted Services	161,711	154,109
Curricular Tools	9,400	8,600
General Supplies	250	250
Improvement of Instruction	89,919	87,007
Communication	5,100	5,100
Other	 _	4,493
Total - Instructional Staff Support	1,148,205	937,235
General Administration		
Board of Education		
Board of Education Administration	33,014	32,808
Employment Expenses	510	510
Professional Services - Audit & Other	16,300	9,500
Professional services - Legal	8,250	8,250
Insurance	9,100	11,270
Subtotal - Board of Education	67,174	62,338
Executive Administration		
Executive Administration	107,141	103,177
Oversight Fee	103,416_	100,943
Subtotal - Executive Administration	210,556	204,120
Total - General Administration	277,730	266,459

	2025-26 Initial	2025-26 Amended
School Administration		
Office of the Principal		
Salaries & Wages	254,107	253,333
Payroll Taxes	21,091	21,027
Insurance Benefits	33,850	13,931
Other Benefits	50,683	50,513
Employment Expenses	13,850	12,615
Contracted Services	5,275	4,655
General Supplies Insurance	9,300 1,100	9,126 810
Communication	6,045	5,850
Dues & Subscriptions	8,472	7,851
Other	-	4
Subtotal - Office of the Principal	403,773	379,713
Other School Administration		
Admissions & Other Administrative Support	72,717	72,580
Salaries & Wages	51,394	45,720
Payroll Taxes	4,266	3,795
Insurance Benefits	185	7,042
Other Benefits	11,261	10,017
Employment Expenses	2,150	2,150
Marketing	220,005	365,920
Dues & Subscriptions	-	250
Subtotal - Other School Administration	361,977	507,475
Total - School Administration	765,750	887,188
Business & Internal Services		
Fiscal Services	106,282	102,957
Internal Distribution Services	2,115	2,271
Total - Business & Internal Services	108,397	105,227
Central Services		
Planning, Research, and Development	3,093	2,101
Information Services	74,379	95,695
Staff/Personnel Services	168,312	157,045
Data Processing Services	34,224	33,379
Other Central Services	12,433	12,595
Total - Central Services	<u>292,441</u>	300,814
Operations & Maintenance		
Internal Building Services	16,369	16,444
Safety & Security	96,088	92,134
Insurance	21,300	14,330
Equipment Expense	21,476	19,296
Lease of Building Janitorial Services	1,504,727	1,446,393
	191,300 163,200	203,875
Building Repairs & Maintenance Utilities	163,200 110,900	180,625 125,800
Dues & Subscriptions	22,000	24,500
Taxes	133,500	133,500
Total - Operations & Maintenance	2,280,860	2,256,897
Pupil Transportation Services		
Student Costs	2,635	3,550
Total - Pupil Transportation Services	2,635	3,550
Spir ramoperation continue		

	2025-26 Initial	2025-26 Amended
Other Support Services		
Pupil Activities Total - Pupil Activities	<u> </u>	
Community Services		
Community Activities Student Costs Other Total - Community Activities	13,180 - 13,180	12,714 356 13,070
Welfare Activities Student Costs Other Total - Welfare Activities	3,000 - 3,000	3,000 84 3,084
Outgoing Transfer to School Service Fund	88,169	61,871
Total Expenditures & Other Transactions	10,211,446	9,715,919
Revenues and Other Financing Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses	-	-
Beginning Fund Balance (7/1)	24,774	27,232
Ending Fund Balance	24,774	27,232

	2025-26 Initial	2025-26 Amended
School Service Fund		Amended
REVENUE Department of Agriculture - Lunch	408,407	428,360
Department of Agriculture - Breakfast	176,684	191,681
Total Food Service Revenue	585,091	620,042
Transfer In from General Fund	88,169	61,871
Total Revenue and Incoming Transfers	673,260	681,913
EXPENDITURES		
Operations & Maintenance		
Supplies, Materials Including Commodities Expense	3,500	3,500
Building Repairs & Maintenance	1,500	1,500 73,065
Lease of Building Total Operations & Maintenance	76,012 81,012	78,065 78,065
Food Services		
Supplies, Materials Including Commodities Expense	582,850	594,536
Salaries & Wages	4,398	4,312
Equipment Purchases & Repairs Total Food Service Expenditures	5,000 592,248	5,000 603,848
Total 1 ood ool 100 Exponditures		
Total Expenditures & Other Transactions	673,260	681,913
Revenues and Other Financing Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses	-	-
Beginning Fund Balance (7/1)	-	-
Ending Food Service Fund Balance	<u> </u>	

Atlanta Heights Charter School 2025-26 Amended Budget Comparison to 2025-26 Initial Budget

	2025-26	2025-26 Amended Budget	Change
REVENUE	Initial Budget	Proposal	Change
State Aid	8,617,967	8,411,924	(206,043)
Other State Sources	140,159	250,242	110,083
Federal Grants	1,776,437	1,377,210	(399,226)
Private Sources	3,700	100,481	96,781
Contribution from Management Company	258,274	196,103	(62,171)
Total Revenues and Transfers	10,796,537	10,335,961	(460,576)
EXPENDITURES - CONTRACTED SERVICE FEE:			
Instruction			
Basic Instruction	3,408,917	3,297,763	(111,155)
Added Needs	1,393,988	1,230,422	(163,566)
Support Services			
Pupil Services	428,173	352,339	(75,834)
Instructional Staff Support	1,148,205	937,235	(210,970)
General Administration	277,730	266,459	(11,272)
School Administration Business & Internal Services	765,750	887,188	121,439
Central Services	108,397 292,441	105,227 300,814	(3,169) 8,373
Operations & Maintenance	2,361,872	2,334,962	(26,910)
Pupil Transportation Services	2,635	3,550	915
Other Support Services	592,248	603,848	11,600
Community Services			
Community Activities	13,180	13,070	(110)
Welfare Activities	3,000	3,084	84
Total Expenditures	10,796,537	10,335,961	(460,576)
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES	-	-	-
Transfer Between Funds	-	-	-
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR	24,774	27,232	2,459
CURRENT FUND BALANCE	24,774	27,232	2,459

Atlanta Heights Charter School 2025-26 Amended Budget Comparison to 2024-25

	2024-25 Unaudited	2024-25 Final Budget	2025-26 Amended Budget Proposal
REVENUE		_	
State Aid	9,759,759	8,379,969	8,411,924
Other State Sources	415,734	140,159	250,242
Federal Grants	2,843,754	3,519,608	1,377,210
Private Sources	(3,096)	3,700	100,481
Contribution from Management Company	-	629,586	196,103
Total Revenues and Transfers	13,016,152	12,673,022	10,335,961
EXPENDITURES - CONTRACTED SERVICE FEE:			
Instruction			
Basic Instruction	4,253,251	4,069,005	3,297,763
Added Needs	1,802,639	2,052,433	1,230,422
Support Services			
Pupil Services	504,203	432,025	352,339
Instructional Staff Support	1,453,633	1,295,560	937,235
General Administration	151,494	267,762	266,459
School Administration	760,313	809,498	887,188
Business & Internal Services Central Services	112,068	102,289	105,227 300,814
Operations & Maintenance	482,259 2,724,248	268,810 2,620,218	2,334,962
Pupil Transportation Services	2,724,246	2,020,210	3,550
Other Support Services	730,629	658,339	603,848
	,	,	552,532
Community Services Community Activities	38,502	90,183	13,070
Welfare Activities	30,302	4,120	3,084
-		1,120	
Total Expenditures	13,013,693	12,673,022	10,335,961
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES	2,459	-	-
Transfer Between Funds	-	-	-
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR	24,774	24,774	27,232
CURRENT FUND BALANCE	27,233	24,774	27,232